It may be noted that MCPPL is currently a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company; consequently, the Proposed 
Arrangement constitutes a corporate reorganization of group companies. 

As part of the corporate reorganization, and in consideration of the Proposed Arrangement, MCPPL shall allot 
and issue an aggregate of 121,513,981 (One Hundred Twenty One Million Five Hundred Thirteen Thousand Nine 
Hundred Eighty One) ordinary shares, having face value of PKR 10/- (Pak Rupees Ten) each, to the Company, 
credited as fully paid up, at par, as detailed in the Scheme of Arrangement. The same has been approved by the 
Board of Directors of the respective companies based on the (i) audited special purpose financial statements of

[...]

the Company changed from a private company to a public company with effect from July 25, 2017.  

The Company has an authorized share capital of PKR 2,000,000,000/- (Pak Rupees Two Billion), divided into 
200,000,000 (Two Hundred Million) ordinary shares of PKR 10/- (Pak Rupees Ten) each, out of which 122,400,698 
(One Hundred Twenty Two Million Four Hundred Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Eight) ordinary shares have been 
issued, fully subscribed to and paid up.  

The principal activity of the Company is to carry out the business of processing and export of rice, rice glucose, 
rice protein and pink salt, masala and kheer, as well as corn starch. 

Matco Corn Products (Private) Limited 

MCPPL is a private company limited by shares. It has an authorized share capital of PKR 1,500,000,000/- (Pak 
Rupees One Billion Five Hundred Million), divided into 150,000,000 (One Hundred Fifty Million) ordinary shares 
of PKR 10/- (Pak Rupees Ten) each, out of which 10,000 (Ten Thousand) ordinary shares have been issued, fully 
subscribed to and paid up. Currently, MCPPL is the wholly owned subsidiary of the Company (including through 
its nominees).

[...]

optimization of asset utilization, focussed marketing and sales activities, improving financial planning and long-
term strategic goals, and benefiting from greater cost savings and investment potential.  

Consideration 

As part of the corporate reorganization, and in consideration of the Proposed Arrangement, MCPPL shall allot 
and issue an aggregate of 121,513,981 (One Hundred Twenty One Million Five Hundred Thirteen Thousand Nine 
Hundred Eighty One) ordinary shares, having face value of PKR 10/- (Pak Rupees Ten) each, to the Company, 
credited as fully paid up, at par, as detailed in the Scheme of Arrangement. The same has been approved by the 
Board of Directors of the respective companies based on the (i) audited special purpose financial statements of